MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING between College of Medicine, Taipei Medical University (TMU), Taiwan and Faculty of Medicine, Syiah Kuala University (SKU), Indonesia

In order to promote cooperation in medical education, educational exchanges, and scientific research between **TMU** and **SKU**, the following types of collaboration are anticipated:

- Exchanges of students;
- Exchanges of visiting research scholars;
- Participation in international conferences, seminars, symposia, workshops and other activities agreed by both parties; and
- Exchange of academic materials and other information.

This Memorandum of Understanding expresses the intentions of the parties and places no financial obligations or supplementary funding commitments on either party. The terms of cooperation for each specific activity contemplated under this Memorandum of Understanding shall be mutually discussed and agreed upon by both parties prior to initiation of that activity. Each institution shall designate a liaison office to develop and coordinate the specific activities agreed upon.

This Memorandum of Understanding will become effective upon the date of signature by both parties and shall remain valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of the last signature. This Memorandum of Understanding may be modified by the written mutual consent of both parties. Either party may terminate it by providing the other party six (6) months' written notice, unless an earlier termination is mutually agreed upon.

Neither party shall make any public announcement or statement nor publish or release any information related to any proposed activity or collaboration without the prior written approval of both parties. Each party shall keep confidential any information received from the other party that is either marked in text or specified in discussion as confidential or notified by the other party as confidential.

This Memorandum of Understanding is completed in English and is hereby signed on two (2) copies, with one (1) copy remaining in the possession of each party.

FOR Syiah Kuala University

Maimun Syukri

Dean, Faculty of Medicine

Date: 13 February 2017

FOR TAIPEI MEDICAL UNIVERSITY

Chao-Ching Huang

Dean, College of Medicine

Date: 13 February 2017

Institutional contact persons responsible for discussing this Memorandum of Understanding and acting as liaisons are:

FOR Syiah Kuala University

Dr. dr. Maimun Syukri, Sp.PD, KGH-FINASIM

Dean

Medical Faculty

University of Syiah Kuala

Fakultas Kedokteran

Jln. Tgk. Tanoh Abee, Darussalam-Banda Aceh,

23111

Tel.: (0651) 7551843

E-mail:fk@unsyiah.ac.id

dekan.fk@unsyiah.ac.id

FOR TAIPEI MEDICAL UNIVERSITY

Yen-Chou Chen

Director and Professor

International Master/PhD Program in Medicine

College of Medicine

Taipei Medical University

250 Wuxing St., Taipei 11031, Taiwan

Tel.: +886 2 2736 1661, ext. 3119

E-mail: yc3270@tmu.edu.tw